COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BUSH GARDENS)	
ENTERPRISES, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF	1	CASE NO.
INITIAL SEWER RATES PURSUANT TO THE		
ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING PROCEDURES		2015-00306
FOR SMALL UTILITIES AND TARIFF)	

ORDER

Finding that modifications to the procedural schedule established by the Commission's October 14, 2015 Order are necessary to permit Commission Staff additional time to complete its report on the initial rate, nonrecurring charge, and tariff of Bush Gardens Enterprises, LLC ("Bush Gardens"), the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- No later than January 15, 2016, Commission Staff shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a written report containing its findings and recommendations regarding Bush Gardens' requested initial rate, nonrecurring charge, and tariff.
- No later than January 29, 2016, or 14 days after the date of the filing of Commission Staff's report, whichever occurs earlier, each party of record shall file with the Commission:
- a. Its written comments on and any objections to the findings and recommendations contained in Commission Staff's report;
 - b. Any additional evidence for the Commission to consider; and

- c. Its written notice as to whether this matter may be submitted for a decision based upon the existing record without a hearing.
- 3. A party's failure to file written objections to a finding or recommendation contained in Commission Staff's report by January 29, 2016, or 14 days after the date of the filing of Commission Staff's report, whichever occurs earlier, shall be deemed as an agreement with that finding or recommendation.
- 4. A party's failure to request a hearing or informal conference in the party's written response shall be deemed a waiver of all rights to a hearing on the application and a request that the case stand submitted for a decision.
- 5. A party's failure to file a written response by January 29, 2016, or 14 days after the date of the filing of Commission Staff's report, whichever occurs earlier, shall be deemed a waiver of all rights to a hearing on the application.
- All provisions of the Commission's October 14, 2015 Order in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated. All other provisions of the October 14, 2015 Order shall remain in effect.

ENTERED

DEC 2 8 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

*Aaron R Davis Attorney The Davis Firm, PLLC 165 Evergreen Lane Pikeville, KENTUCKY 41501

*Gregory T Dutton
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204